BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

HP 14-001

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

BY TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE

PIPELINE, LP FOR A PERMIT UNDER THE SOUTH DAKOTA ENERGY CONVERSION

AND TRANSMISSION FACILITIES ACT TO CONSTRUCT THE KEYSTONE XL

PROJECT,

KEYSTONE'S RESPONSE TO DAKOTA RURAL ACTION'S MOTION TO COMPEL

:

:

 $0 \hbox{-} 0 \hbox{-}$

Dakota Rural Action ("DRA") moves that the Commission compel certain discovery responses from Applicant TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP ("Keystone"). For the following reasons, Keystone respectfully requests that the motion be denied.

1. Interrogatory No. 7. As indicated in DRA's motion, DRA sought information regarding leaks and spills of crude oil from TransCanada pipeline. Keystone provided that information, but objected based on relevance and confidentiality to the subparts of Interrogatory No. 7 asking for SCADA specifications, Keystone's Integrity Management Plan, and the Emergency Response Plan. With respect to the Emergency Response Plan, there is no completed ERP for Keystone XL, a fact not acknowledged by DRA. There is a template for the ERP based on Keystone's ERP for the Keystone Pipeline in Appendix I to the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement. Confidential information has been redacted by the Department of State. Both the ERP and the Integrity Management Plan must be filed when completed with PHMSA and with the Commission under Condition 36, but they can be filed as confidential documents. As noted

{01903361.1}

in Finding No. 102 in the Amended Final Decision and Order, Jenny Hudson testified on behalf of Staff that Keystone's planning and preparation of the IMP were fully compliant with PHMSA regulations. There has been no change in conditions that would require relitigating that finding. As for SCADA specifications related to each spill, the request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. Keystone provided additional information related to its SCADA system in response to Interrogatory No. 71.

2. Interrogatory Nos. 8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 26, 30, 33, 34, and 40.

DRA argues in support of its motion that it seeks internal forecasting information from Keystone, which it must have, to assess "whether or not the Pipeline is truly necessary." As Keystone stated in its objection, that is part of the National Interest Determination to be made by the Department of State in considering the Presidential Permit application. It is not a part of Keystone's burden of proof under SDCL § 49-41B-22. Moreover, Keystone is not required to meet its original burden of proof in this proceeding, which is statutorily limited by SDCL § 49-41B-27 to whether there are changes since 2010 that impair Keystone's ability to meet the conditions on which the permit was granted. In its objection and response, Keystone also cited to oil forecast information that it relied on in Appendix C to its certification. DRA does not acknowledge these documents or explain their insufficiency. Finally, DRA fails to explain the relevance of additional forecasting given that Keystone has binding shipper commitments for the Keystone XL Pipeline, which establishes beyond dispute that there is market demand for the project.

3. Interrogatory No. 21. DRA asked a hypothetical question about what would happen if Keystone failed to design, construct, test, or operate the Keystone XL Pipeline in accordance with the 59 special conditions imposed by PHMSA. Keystone objected, but also responded that

unless and until the Department of State issues a Record of Decision and a Presidential Permit, the recommendations are not binding on Keystone. DRA does not like the answer, but cannot change the facts. Nor can DRA contest that it is PHMSA's responsibility to enforce Keystone's compliance with the special conditions. If Keystone were to violate the special conditions or any other conditions of the Presidential Permit, the Department of State could revoke the permit. Further discovery on this issue is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence in this limited proceeding.

- 4. Interrogatory No. 23. In addition to information that Keystone provided regarding leaks and spills, DRA asks specifically for "a range of dates in association with each spill during which crude oil transportation was disrupted." Keystone will supplement its response with the dates and times that the Keystone Pipeline was shut down due to incidents at the Roswell, Freeman, David City, Ludden, and Severance Pump Stations.
- **5. Interrogatory No. 25.** DRA wants to know whether TransCanada has "adequate data security systems and controls in place." Keystone objected to providing details of its security systems for safety and security reasons. Keystone will supplement its response with information about TransCanada's internal policy related to data security.
- 6. Interrogatory No. 40. DRA objects to Keystone's response to its request that it "describe the potential for pipeline transportation to replace rail transportation for shipments from the WCSB and the Williston Basin to PADDS 1 and 5." Keystone's objection to relevance is essentially the same as its objection with respect to demand information outlined in its second response, above. Further information specific to rail transportation is contained in Sections 2.2 and 5.1 of the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement. An exhaustive analysis

related to DRA's question has been done in connection with the Presidential Permit. DRA's motion does not establish that any additional discovery is necessary in response to its request.

- 7. Interrogatory No. 48. DRA sought information related to potential damage that could be caused due to the high-swelling potential of the Cretaceous and Tertiary rocks located in the Missouri River Plateau due to susceptibility to land instability, including landslides. Keystone responded to this request, which DRA does not acknowledge. Keystone referred DRA to the discussion of this issue and the information available in Sections 3 and 3.5 of Appendix A of the 2009 Keystone XL Risk Assessment. Keystone also included in its answer information from Table 3.1-6 showing the locations in South Dakota with high-risk landslide potential. DRA does not argue that this information was either not responsive or insufficient. Moreover, Keystone responded that its Integrity Management Program would address the issue as required by 49 CFR Part 195. Keystone did not object that South Dakota geology is a secret, as DRA argues. Keystone did object that the volume and location of its worst-case spill scenario are confidential. As evident in Appendix P to the FSEIS, Appendix B to the Risk Assessment for Keystone XL contains this information, but the Department of State redacted it as confidential. DRA does not explain why that particular information is relevant or must be disclosed.
- 8. Interrogatory No. 56. DRA again seeks information related to the volume and location of worst-case spill scenarios related to three river crossings. Keystone objected that the information was confidential, and again refers to the fact that the Department of State redacted it when publishing the Risk Assessment as part of the FSEIS. To the extent that DRA maintains that the information is necessary because of a risk analysis done by John Stansbury in connection with the FSEIS, Keystone responded to Dr. Stansbury's analysis in a submission to the

Department of State prepared by Meera Kothari, Jesse Bajnok, and Heidi Tillquist. Keystone will supplement its response to provide a copy of its response to the Department of State.

- 9. Interrogatory No. 57. DRA seeks information related to worst case spill scenarios which could occur in river crossings and flood protection levees. Keystone responded to the request for worst-case spill details for the same reasons argued in Interrogatory Nos. 48 and 56. Keystone also responded to the request with specific information that DRA does not acknowledge in its motion. DRA does not argue why the information provided is not responsive or sufficient.
- answered subparts (a) and (b). DRA accuses Keystone of playing "hide the ball," but in response to the request to explain the leaks and spills on the Keystone Pipeline since 2008, Keystone identified each by date and location, and summarized in part with this explanation: "The small number of leaks that have occurred on the pipeline have had nothing to do with the integrity of the pipe itself. They have all occurred at our pump stations and other above-ground facilities and have been related to leakage from small-diameter fittings and seals. They have all been cleaned up with no environmental impact." This answer is responsive, and DRA does not explain what additional information the Commission should compel Keystone to provide. Keystone objected to subpart (c) asking for the location of the worst case scenario discharge due to confidentiality, as explained above. It objected to subpart (d) asking for responsive documents as overbroad and unduly burdensome given the thousands of pages of documents supporting Keystone's spill risk assessment.
- 11. Interrogatory No. 60. DRA asked Keystone to describe the impact of a worst-case scenario spill into the aquifers in Tripp County. Keystone objected that the location of a worst-

case spill is confidential, as explained above, but otherwise answered the interrogatory at length. Keystone respectfully asks the Commission to compare Keystone's answer at pages 54-57 of Exhibit 1 to DRA's motion, with DRA's argument. Keystone's response was detailed and sufficient.

- 12. Interrogatory No. 76. In response to DRA's request for a copy of Keystone's integrity management plan showing the locations where slope instability poses a potential threat to the pipeline, Keystone asserted its previous objection based on the confidentiality due to its integrity management plan according to PHMSA and the Commission in Condition 36. Keystone otherwise answered DRA's request to identify the locations where slope instability poses a potential threat of ground movement along the project route by referring to Sections 3.1.2, 3.1.2.5, and 4.1.3.4 of the FSEIS, and specifically Table 3.1-6, where that issue is discussed. Rather than arguing that "perhaps [Keystone] should not be in the pipeline business," DRA should have focused its attention on the data in the FSEIS, which is responsive to its question. In addition, DRA should refer to Keystone's answer to Interrogatory No. 61 related to geologic conditions in South Dakota, to which DRA did not object, which is also partially responsive to Interrogatory No. 76.
- 13. Interrogatory No. 83. DRA asked Keystone to identify the most recent Integrity Management Plan submitted to the Commission and other appropriate agencies. Keystone asserted its objection based on the confidential treatment of the IMP. Keystone's most recent IMP filed with the Commission is located in Docket HP07-001. It was filed on August 7, 2009, as a confidential filing.
- **14. Document Request No. 9.** DRA asked Keystone to identify "all documents concerning TransCanada's decision to use API SL X70M high-strength steel." Keystone objected that the

request for "all documents" was overbroad and burdensome. Keystone also responded with an explanation that DRA does not address. DRA argues that it is entitled to "discovery details concerning pipeline components and materials," but that is a different request than was made. Nevertheless, Keystone will supplement its response with a copy of Exhibit C to its Presidential Permit Application, which provides additional details on pipe specifications and the design factor determination. In essence, Grade X70 is the standard grade type for high strength steel and is therefore commonly selected for modern large-diameter pipelines. Material Grade is determined by evaluation of various factors, including, but not limited to, field weldability, construction equipment size, transportation capability, manufacturing mill availability, and global steel pricing.

- 15. Document Request No. 10. DRA asked for "all documents" relating to the decision to use Fusion Bond Epoxy coating for the pipeline. Keystone objected that the request was overbroad and unduly burdensome, including to the extent that it sought communications between TransCanada and the manufacturer of the coating. Exhibit C to the Presidential Permit Application, which is referred to above, also addresses coatings. Fusion Bond Epoxy is the industry standard for pipeline corrosion prevention.
- 16. Document Request No. 12. DRA seeks all documents showing the location of power lines for pumping stations and the location of proposed pumping stations and mainline valves in South Dakota. Keystone objected, but has recently provided an elevation profile to the Rosebud Sioux Tribe that shows the locations of pump stations and mainline valves. Keystone will supplement its response to make the elevation profile available to DRA. Otherwise, Keystone stands on its response, which referred DRA to Section 2.1.12.3, Electrical Distribution Lines and Substations, of the FSEIS.

- 17. Document Request No. 13. DRA seeks "all documents" concerning compliance with PHMSA regulations and conditions, including Keystone's communications with federal regulators. Keystone objected that the request was overbroad and unduly burdensome. DRA acknowledges that its request "may indeed produce a large volume of documentation," which is an understatement. As the Commission found in Conclusion of Law ¶ 12, "PHMSA is delegated exclusive authority over the establishment and enforcement of safety-oriented design and operational standards for hazardous materials pipelines." If Keystone fails to comply, the Commission can revoke Keystone's permit. Keystone's objection is valid.
- 18. Document Request No. 26. DRA asks for all documents concerning the failure of FBE coating referred to in the update to Finding No. 68. Keystone responded by explaining the situation, which occurred in a shared pipeline corridor due to stray current interference from a foreign utility. No similar situation exists in South Dakota. Because no similar situation exists, documents related to the incident are not relevant or likely to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.
- 19. Document Request No. 28. DRA seeks "all documents" concerning TransCanada's decision to use horizontal directional drilling. Keystone provided an answer, but not documents. Keystone does not have documents explaining the rationale for its decision to use HDD at particular locations. The basis for using HDD, however, is explained in Section 2.1.9.2 of the FSEIS.
- **20. Document Request No. 29.** DRA asked for forecasts and projections of tax revenue. Keystone has produced an itemization of taxes it has actually paid in South Dakota. DRA objects that this is insufficient, but Keystone does not have documents forecasting South Dakota

tax revenues from the Keystone XL Pipeline. Keystone included an estimate of tax revenues with its 2009 permit application, and explained its tax calculation in that context.

- **21. Document Request No. 30.** DRA seeks "all documents evidencing TransCanada's or its Affiliates' compliance efforts with applicable laws and regulations related to construction and operation of the Project." Keystone maintains its objection that this request is obviously overbroad, unduly burdensome, and cannot be complied with.
- **22. Document Request No. 31.** DRA seeks "all documents concerning TransCanada's efforts to obtain and comply with applicable permitting." This request is overbroad and unduly burdensome. DRA argues that it also seeks copies of permits that have been granted. A table of required permits is included in Table 1.9-1 in Section 1.9 of the FSEIS.
- 23. Document Request No. 33. DRA seeks all documents related to route deviations. Keystone produced maps showing the route changes since 2010. DRA also wants copies of notices to affected landowners, which would not be relevant or likely to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. DRA does not explain how further information would be relevant to Keystone's ability to meet the permit conditions.
- **24. Document Request No. 34.** DRA seeks all documents concerning the appointment of a public liaison officer by TransCanada. Keystone stands on its objection. It sought approval of the public liaison officer, but the Commission made the appointment. Its process is a matter of public record, as are the liaison's reports filed with the Commission.
- **25. Document Request No. 36.** DRA seeks all documents related to efforts to comply with mitigation measures set forth in the CMR Plan. Keystone responded that until there is a Record of Decision and a Presidential Permit, the recommendations in the Final EIS are not binding on Keystone. DRA argues that the request was non-responsive. Stated differently, Keystone has

not commenced construction and there is no construction schedule. Keystone does not have documents related to compliance efforts that have not occurred.

- **26. Document Request Nos. 37-38.** DRA wants all documents related to development of the Con/Rec Units required by the Commission. Keystone produced a record of its contacts with the NCRS dated June 7, 2010, and referred DRA to the completed Con/Rec Units in Appendix R of the FSEIS. DRA's argument does not explain what additional documents it seeks or how they are relevant.
- 27. Document Request No. 42. DRA wants all documents regarding consultation between Keystone and the South Dakota Department of Game, Fish, & Parks. Keystone produced a responsive summary of its contacts with SDGF&P and referred to Appendix H of the FSEIS. DRA states that this response was insufficient, but does not describe the additional documents that it wants or their relevance.
- 28. Document Request No. 44. DRA wants all documents related to compliance with construction conditions related to wetlands, water bodies, and riparian areas. Keystone responded that it has not received its permit authorization for wetland construction. That permit comes from the United States Army Corps of Engineers. Keystone's request for the permit has not been filed. Construction has not commenced. Keystone does not have documents responsive to this request.
- 29. Document Request No. 46. DRA wants all documents identifying private access roads to be used during construction. Keystone maintains that this information is confidential. It is also irrelevant to any issue in the case. Where private access roads are located does not affect Keystone's ability to meet any permit conditions. Keystone will comply with Condition No. 28 by notifying the Commission of private access roads before beginning construction.

- 30. Document Request No. 48. DRA seeks all documents related to agreements with landowners, which is overbroad. It would include all easements, all construction agreements, and all contact reports regarding the process of obtaining easements and paying for crop damages. Those documents are not relevant to the limited issues in this proceeding. Keystone has no documents related to "modifying any requirements or conditions established by the Commission," because that has not occurred.
- 31. Document Request No. 50. DRA's argument related to its very broad request for all documents related to assessments performed regarding High Consequence Areas and all efforts to comply with 49 CFR Part 195 reveals a fundamental misunderstanding of the Commission's role. DRA argues that such documents are relevant because Keystone "must comply with the law," which is a permit condition. That is true, but whether Keystone complies with the law related to High Consequence Areas and PHMSA regulations is to be determined by PHMSA, not the Commission. If Keystone fails to comply, the Commission can revoke the Permit, but the Commission is not charged with monitoring Keystone's compliance in each instance.
- 32. Document Request No. 51. DRA asked for all documents identifying hydrologically sensitive areas as required by Condition No. 35. Keystone answered that the High Plains Aquifer in Tripp County is the only vulnerable and beneficially useful aquifer identified as being crossed by the Project in South Dakota. Keystone does not have documents specifically related to this determination, and does not know what it could produce in response to the request.
- **33. Document Request No. 53.** DRA asks for all documents related to compliance with USFWS mitigation requirements and endangered species. Keystone referred DRA to the Biological Assessment and the Biological Opinion, which contain an enormous amount of

information. DRA does not explain why that information is not responsive, or what additional relevant information it hopes to obtain.

- 34. Document Request No. 55. DRA asks for all documents referencing or containing information concerning cultural or paleontological resources along the route. Keystone did not object, but answered with references to the FSEIS, including detailed South Dakota information in Table 3.11-3, and with a statement that there were no consultations with the Bureau of Land Management or the South Dakota School of Mines and Technology. Keystone did not produce the paleontological monitoring plan for South Dakota as confidential and privileged. Keystone will supplement its answer to provide a copy of the paleontological monitoring plan without the appendices, which contain location information about finds and resources. Keystone considers itself obligated to keep that data confidential for the same reasons that cultural sites are protected.
- 35. Document Request No. 56. DRA asks for the incident reports for each spill identified by Keystone in its previous production. DRA does not address the information that Keystone provided, which included a description of each leak or spill, all of which involved above-ground fittings. DRA does not explain how the incident reports are relevant given the information provided. Keystone maintains its objection.

Conclusion

Keystone has provided extensive discovery to DRA and has acted in good faith.

Keystone has agreed to supplement its responses as identified in this response to DRA's motion to compel, but otherwise stands on its objections. Keystone respectfully requests that DRA's motion to compel be denied.

Dated this 13th day of April, 2015.

WOODS, FULLER, SHULTZ & SMITH P.C.

By /s/ James E. Moore

William Taylor James E. Moore PO Box 5027

300 South Phillips Avenue, Suite 300

Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5027 Phone (605) 336-3890 Fax (605) 339-3357

Email <u>James.Moore@woodsfuller.com</u>
Attorneys for Applicant TransCanada

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 13th day of April, 2015, I sent by United States first-class mail, postage prepaid, or e-mail transmission, a true and correct copy of Keystone's Response to Dakota Rural Action's Motion to Compel, to the following:

Patricia Van Gerpen Executive Director South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501 patty.vangerpen@state.sd.us

Brian Rounds
Staff Analyst
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 E. Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501
brian.rounds@state.sd.us

Tony Rogers, Director
Rosebud Sioux Tribe - Tribal Utility
Commission
153 South Main Street
Mission, SD 57555
tuc@rosebudsiouxtribe-nsn.gov

Kristen Edwards
Staff Attorney
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 E. Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501
kristen.edwards@state.sd.us

Darren Kearney Staff Analyst South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501 darren.kearney@state.sd.us

Cindy Myers, R.N. PO Box 104 Stuart, NE 68780 csmyers77@hotmail.com Jane Kleeb 1010 North Denver Avenue Hastings, NE 68901 jane@boldnebraska.org

Terry Frisch Cheryl Frisch 47591 875th Road Atkinson, NE 68713 tcfrisch@q.com

Lewis GrassRope PO Box 61 Lower Brule, SD 57548 wisestar8@msn.com

Robert G. Allpress 46165 Badger Road Naper, NE 68755

bobandnan2008@hotmail.com

Amy Schaffer PO Box 114 Louisville, NE 68037 amyannschaffer@gmail.com

Benjamin D. Gotschall 6505 W. Davey Road Raymond, NE 68428 ben@boldnebraska.org

Elizabeth Lone Eagle PO Box 160 Howes, SD 57748 bethcbest@gmail.com

John H. Harter 28125 307th Avenue Winner, SD 57580 johnharter11@yahoo.com

Peter Capossela Peter Capossela, P.C. Representing Standing Rock Sioux Tribe PO Box 10643 Eugene, OR 97440 pcapossela@nu-world.com Byron T. Steskal Diana L. Steskal 707 E. 2nd Street Stuart, NE 68780 prairierose@nntc.net

Arthur R. Tanderup 52343 857th Road Neligh, NE 68756 atanderu@gmail.com

Carolyn P. Smith 305 N. 3rd Street Plainview, NE 68769 peachie_1234@yahoo.com

Jeff Jensen 14376 Laflin Road Newell, SD 57760 jensen@sdplains.com

Louis T. (Tom) Genung 902 E. 7th Street Hastings, NE 68901 tg64152@windstream.net

Nancy Hilding 6300 West Elm Black Hawk, SD 57718 nhilshat@rapidnet.com

Paul F. Seamans 27893 249th Street Draper, SD 57531 jacknife@goldenwest.net

Viola Waln PO Box 937 Rosebud, SD 57570 walnranch@goldenwest.net

Wrexie Lainson Bardaglio 9748 Arden Road Trumansburg, NY 14886 wrexie.bardaglio@gmail.com

Harold C. Frazier
Chairman, Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe
PO Box 590
Eagle Butte, SD 57625
haroldcfrazier@yahoo.com
mailto:kevinckeckler@yahoo.com

Jerry P. Jones 22584 US Hwy 14 Midland, SD 57552

Debbie J. Trapp 24952 US Hwy 14 Midland, SD 57552 mtdt@goldenwest.net

Duncan Meisel 350.org 20 Jay St., #1010 Brooklyn, NY 11201 duncan@350.org

Bruce Ellison Attorney for Dakota Rural Action 518 6th Street #6 Rapid City, SD 57701 belli4law@aol.com

RoxAnn Boettcher Boettcher Organics 86061 Edgewater Avenue Bassett, NE 68714 boettcherann@abbnebraska.com

Bonny Kilmurry 47798 888 Road Atkinson, NE 68713 bjkilmurry@gmail.com Cody Jones 21648 US Hwy 14/63 Midland, SD 57552

Gena M. Parkhurst 2825 Minnewsta Place Rapid City, SD 57702 GMP66@hotmail.com

Joye Braun PO Box 484 Eagle Butte, SD 57625 jmbraun57625@gmail.com

The Yankton Sioux Tribe
Robert Flying Hawk, Chairman
PO Box 1153
Wagner, SD 57380
robertflyinghawk@gmail.com
Thomasina Real Bird

Attorney for Yankton Sioux Tribe

trealbird@ndnlaw.com

Chastity Jewett 1321 Woodridge Drive Rapid City, SD 57701 chasjewett@gmail.com

Bruce Boettcher Boettcher Organics 86061 Edgewater Avenue Bassett, NE 68714

boettcherann@abbnebraska.com

Ronald Fees 17401 Fox Ridge Road Opal, SD 57758 Robert P. Gough, Secretary Intertribal Council on Utility Policy PO Box 25 Rosebud, SD 57570 bobgough@intertribalCOUP.org

Dallas Goldtooth 38731 Res Hwy 1 Morton, MN 56270 goldtoothdallas@gmail.com

Cyril Scott, President
Rosebud Sioux Tribe
PO Box 430
Rosebud, SD 57570
cscott@gwtc.net
ejantoine@hotmail.com

Thomasina Real Bird
Representing Yankton Sioux Tribe
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP
1900 Plaza Dr.
Louisville, CO 80027
trealbird@ndnlaw.com

Frank James Dakota Rural Action PO Box 549 Brookings, SD 57006 fejames@dakotarural.org

Tracey A. Zephier
Attorney for Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP
910 5th Street, Suite 104
Rapid City, SD 57701
tzephier@ndnlaw.com

Matthew Rappold Rappold Law Office on behalf of Rosebud Sioux Tribe PO Box 873 Rapid City, SD 57709 matt.rappold01@gmail.com Tom BK Goldtooth Indigenous Environmental Network (IEN) PO Box 485 Bemidji, MN 56619 ien@igc.org

Gary F. Dorr 27853 292nd Winner, SD 57580 gfdorr@gmail.com

Paula Antoine
Sicangu Oyate Land Office Coordinator
Rosebud Sioux Tribe
PO Box 658
Rosebud, SD 57570
wopila@gwtc.net
paula.antoine@rosebudsiouxtribe-nsn.gov

Sabrina King Dakota Rural Action 518 Sixth Street, #6 Rapid City, SD 57701 sabinra@dakotarural.org

Robin S. Martinez
Dakota Rural Action
Martinez Madrigal & Machicao, LLC
616 West 26th Street
Kansas City, MO 64108
robin.martinez@martinezlaw.net

Paul C. Blackburn 4145 20th Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55407 paul@paulblackburn.net

April D. McCart
Representing Dakota Rural Action
Certified Paralegal
Martinez Madrigal & Machicao, LLC
616 W. 26th Street
Kansas City, MO 64108
april.mccart@martinezlaw.net

Kimberly E. Craven 3560 Catalpa Way Boulder, CO 80304 kimecraven@gmail.com

Mary Turgeon Wynne Rosebud Sioux Tribe - Tribal Utility Commission 153 S. Main Street Mission, SD 57555 tuc@rosebudsiouxtribe-nsn.gov Joy Lashley Administrative Assistant SD Public Utilities Commission joy.lashley@state.sd.us

Eric Antoine Rosebud Sioux Tribe PO Box 430 Rosebud, SD 57570 ejantoine@hotmail.com

<u>/s/ James E. Moore</u> One of the attorneys for TransCanada